In accordance with
Rule 6.28 of the LI Q 1 4
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

eamiemoine. Notice of final account prior to dissolution

&

Companies House

Insolvency Act 1986. |n CVL
A26 30/08/2018 .
COMPANIES HOUSE .
o Company details

Company number | 0 [7 [7[ofols[6 s

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | GIMEX DIGITAL LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

hold black capitals.

{

I Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) | GARY STEVEN

Surname l PETTIT

I Liquidator’s address

Building namelnumberl 9/10

Street | SCIROCCO CLOSE
| MOULTON PARK

Post town | NORTHAMPTON

County/Region ‘

Postcode [ N W,T,?rzﬁl—[i

Country

u Liquidator's name ©

Full forenamets) GAVIN GEOFFREY ogzzzilsics‘:cigg:lot; tell us about

Surname BATES another liquidator.

Liquidator’s address @

Building namelnumber| 9/10 © Other liquidator

Use this section to tell us about

Street ‘ SCIROCCO CLOSE another liguidator,
| MOULTON PARK

Post town ( NORTHAMPTON

County/Region t

ot [w[nlsls[alr] [

Country I

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

Liquidator’s release

l O Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator's release.

7

Final account

| attach a copy of the final account.

Sign and date

Liguidator's signature

Signature date

Signature

2l's Mol P2[oy1[s

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to disselution in CVL

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have te give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact informaticn you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All informaticn on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

JAMIE COCHRANE

EWhere to send

Company name

PBC BUSINESS RECOVERY
| & INSOLVENCY LIMITED

1% 9110 SCIROCCO CLOSE

| MOULTON PARK

Post town

NORTHAMPTON

County/Region

™ InInfslefafe[ |

Country
UK

|Dx

Telephone

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
infarmation held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents,

53 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the webhsite at www.gov.ukfcompanieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




CIMEX DIGITAL LIMITED ~ IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

LIQUIDATORS’ FINAL ACCOUNT TO CREDITORS AND MEMBERS

1 introduction
1.1

with my previous reports.
2 Statutory Information
2.1

This is my final account to members and creditors. This report should be read in conjunction

The table below details key information regarding the company and the liquidation.

rEompany name:

Cimex Digital Limited — In Liguidation

Registered office:

9/10 Scirocco Close, Moulton Park, Northampton, NN3 6AP

Former registered office:

The Old Bakehouse, 156 Watling Street East, Towcester,
NN12 6DB

Registered number:

07700569

?ate of winding up resolution:

13 September 2012

Joint Liquidators' names:

Gary Pettit and Gavin Bates

Joint Liquidators' address:

PBC Business Recovery & Insolvency Ltd ("PBC"), 9/10
Scirocco Close, Moulton Park, Northampton, NN3 6AP

“Juoint Liguidators' date

| appointment:

of

13 September 2012 and 22 May 2014 respectively

Former Liquidator:

Alan R Price (formerly of this firm) who acted as liquidator
from 13 september 2012 until he ceased to act on 22 May
2014 pursuant to an order of the High Court.

3 Liquidators’ Actions Since Last Report

31

Since my last report to creditors, the joint liquidators have undertaken the following actions:

L. Dealt with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

ii. Maintained and managed (including regular bank reconciliations) the office holder's
estate bank account and cashbook.

iii. Reviewed the adequacy of the specific penalty bond {this is insurance required by
statute that every insolvency office holder has to obtain for the protection of each

estate).

iv. Undertaken periodic reviews of the progress of the case.
V. Prepared, reviewed and issued an annual progress report to creditors and members.
vi. Filed returns at Companies House.

vii.

Prepared and filed VAT returns.




3.2

4.1

5.1

52

53

5.4

55

56

57

viii. Prepared and filed a Corporation Tax return.
iX. Dealt with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding their
claims.
X. Maintained up to date creditor information on the case management system.

The above list includes certain work that | am required by the insolvency legislation to undertake
in connection with the liguidation but provides no financial benefit for the creditors.

Receipts and Payments

My receipts & payments account for the full period of the liquidation together with the final
period from 13 September 2017 to 29 June 2018 is atiached.

Assets

The following table details the asset position.

Asset Type Estimated to realise Realisations to date

(£} (£)
Book Debts 26,513 NIL
Cash at Bank 12,407 12,392.11
Bank Interest NIL 203.42
Factoring Surplus 25524 37,213.42
Total 64,444 49,808.95

| would comment further as follows:

Factoring Surplus & Debtors: The statement of affairs indicated the company was owed
£26,513 at the date of liquidation, plus Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance were holding £25,524.

| have received £37,213.42 from Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance which represents both the
surplus held by them at the date of liquidation and book debt collections after this date.
Collections were lower fhan realised as a result of the company ceasing to trade leading to
unfinished contracts.

Connected Debtor: As previously reported, the company's records show it was owed
approximately £73,000 by a connected company, Cimex Media Limited (which is also in
liquidation and creditors should note Messrs Pettit and Bates are joint liquidators). Any return
on the debt due was dependent on a dividend from the liquidation of Cimex Media Limited,
which was solely reliant on the outcome of the joint liquidator's investigations. However, these
investigations have been finalised and the liquidation has been closed with no return to
creditors.

Cash at Bank: | received £12,392.11 which represents the balance held in the company’s bank
account with Lloyds TSB Bank Plc.

Other Assets: The following assets were realised in the period:



6.1

6.2

8.3

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

8.1

82

i  Bank interest of £203.42, inciuding £0.25 in the period since 13 September 2017.
Investigation into the affairs of the company

} undertook an initial investigation into the company's affairs to establish whether there were any
potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account
of the public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an
investigation and the costs involved.

In particular, | recovered, listed and reviewed the company’s accounting records; obtained and
reviewed copy bank statements for the 24 months prior to the company ceasing to trade from
the company's bankers; and compared the information in the company’s last set of accounts
with that contained in the statement of affairs lodged in the liquidation and made enquiries about
the reasons for the changes.

There were no matters that justified further investigation in the circumstances of this
appointment.

Liabilities

Secured Creditors: Secured Creditors: An examination of the company’'s mortgage register
held by the Registrar of Companies, showed that the company has granted a debenture in
favour of Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance. However, Lloyds were not owed any money at the
date of liquidation.

Preferential Creditors: The statement of affairs anticipated £20,237 in preferential creditors.
Claims totaling £27,486.48 have been received and admitted.

The statement of affairs included £109,809 owed to HMRC. To date, | have received a claim of
£4,988 from HMRC.

The claim received differs from that anticipated because no cfaim has been received from
HMRC in relation to PAYE.

Non-preferential unsecured Creditors: The statement of affairs included one unsecured trade
creditor of £7,470 and | have received a claim for this amount. In addition, | have received a claim
from The Redundancy Payments Office for £14,070.

Dividends

A dividend will not be declared to non-preferential unsecured creditors as the funds realised have
been used to make payments to preferential creditors and to meet the expenses of the liquidation.

A dividend of 62.69 pence in the pound was paid to preferential creditors on 20 July 2017



9.1

9.2

10

10.1

10.2

10.3

10.4

Pre-Appointment Remuneration

The creditors previously authcrised the payment of a fee of £5000 for my assistance with
preparing the statement of affairs and convening the meeting of creditors.

The fee for preparing the statement of affairs and convening and holding the meeting of creditors
was paid from first realisations on appointment and is shown in the enclosed receipts and
payments account.

Post Appointment Remuneration

My remuneration was previously authorised by the creditors at a meeting heid on 27 September
2012 to be drawn on a time cost basis. My total time costs to 29 June 2018 amount to
£27,155.108 of which £3,463.50 representing 20 hours work was charged in the period since 13
September 2017,

| have drawn £25,074.15 to 29 June 2018, of which £1,592.47 was drawn in the period since 13
Septermnber 2017.

A schedule of my time costs incurred to date and in the period since 12 Septernber 2017 is
attached, along with the PBC Business Recovery & Insolvency fee recovery policy.

A description of the routine work undertaken in the liguidation to date is as follows:

1. Administration and Planning
+  Preparing the documentation and dealing with the formalities of appeintment.
»  Statutory notifications and advertising.
»  Preparing documentation required.
+ Dealing with all routine cerrespondence.
« Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details.
» Review and storage.
e Case bordereau.
e Case planning and administration.
s  Preparing reports to members and creditors.
= Convening and holding meetings of members and creditors.

2, Cashiering
« Maintaining and managing the liquidator’'s cashbock and bank account.
«  Ensuring statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met.

3. Crediters
» Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations.
e  Preparing reports to creditors.
« Maintaining creditor information.
Reviewing and adjudicating on proofs of debt received from creditors.



11.6

4, Investigations
« Review and sterage of books and records.
e  Prepare a return pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification Act.
e Conduct investigations into suspicious transacticns.
+ Review beoks and records to identify any transactions or actions a liguidator may
take against a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors.

5. Realisation of Assets
= Corresponding with debtors and attempting to collect outstanding book debts.
= Reviewing the likelihood of recovery of the connected debt.

6. Distributions
+ Reviewing proofs of debt received from creditors, adjudicating on them and
formally admitting them for the payment of a dividend.
+» Requesting additional information from creditors in support of their proofs of debt in
order to adjudicate on their claims.
Liquidators’ Expenses

Creditors authorised that | could draw category 2 disbursements on 27 September 2012.

| have incurred expenses to 29 June 2018 of £1,063.07 of which £26.50 was incurred in the period
since 13 September 2012.

I have drawn my expenses in full.

| have used the following agents or professional advisors in the liquidation:

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Basis of Fees
Eddisons Commercial Ltd Valuer/Auctioneer Fixed Fee
ERA Solutions Ltd Employee specialists Fixed Fee

Messrs Eddisons Commercial Ltd are experienced insolvency valuers and auctioneers and work
with a number of different insolvency practitioners in respect of insolvency assignments.

Messrs ERA Solutions Ltd are employee specialists who specialise in insolvency advice. They
have many years of experience and work with a number of different insolvency practitioners.

The choice of professionals used was based on my perception of their experience and ability to
perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my fee
arrangement with them. | have reviewed the fees charged and am satisfied that they are
reasonable in the circumstances of this case. It should also be noted that insolvency is a very
specialist field. Therefore agents who work for insolvency practitioners have very specialist
knowledge and skill set. There are limited numbers of agents available and they are therefore
likely to be acting for this firm on a number of cases.




12

12.1

12.2

12.3

13

13.1

14

14.1

14.2

Creditors’ Rights

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in
vatue of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), request further details of the
joint liquidators' remuneration and expenses within 21 days of receipt of this report. Any
secured creditor may request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in
value of the creditors (inciuding the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount
and/or basis of the Joint fiquidators' fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or
expenses already incurred within 8 weeks of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may
make a similar application to court within the same time limit.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information
micro-site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
http://www.creditorinsalvencyguide.co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' also
published by R3 is available at http.//www pbcbusinessrecovery.co.uk/links. Please note that there
are different versions of the guidance notes and in this case you should refer o November 2011
version. Please note we have provided further details in the attached practice fee recovery sheet.

Provision of Services Regulations

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about PBC can
be found at http:/Awww.pbcbusinessrecovery. co.uk/provision-of-services-requlations

Summary

The winding up of the company is now for all practical purposes complete and | am seeking the
release of myself and Gavin Bates as joint liquidators of the company. Creditors and members
should note that provided no objections o our release are received we shall obtain our release
as joint liquidators following the delivery of the final notice to the Registrar of Companies,
following which our case files will be placed in storage.

If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the liquidation, or if they want hard copies of
any of the documents made available on-line, they should contact Jamie Cochrane on 01604
212150 or by email at jamiecochrane@pbcbusinessrecovery.co.uk

ARY S PETTIT
Joint Liguidator



Cimex Digital Limited - In Creditors Voluntary Liquidation
Joint Liquidators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 13 September 2017 To 29 June 2018

SofAE As Previously 13/09M17 Total £
Reported to
29/06/18
RECEIPTS
26,513 Book Debts NIL NIL NIL
12,407 Cash at Bank 12,392.11 NIL 12,392.11
NIL Bank Interest Gross 16.85 0.25 17.10
NIL Bank Interest Net of Tax 186.32 NIL 186.32
25,524 Factoring Surplus 37,213.42 NIL 37.213.42
64,444 49,808.70 0.25 49,808.55
PAYMENTS

NIL Statement of Affairs Fee (5,000.00) NIL {5,000.00)
NIL Office Holders Fees (23,481.68) (1,592.47) (25,074.15)
NIL Office Holders Expenses {1,036.57) (26.50) {1,063.07)
NIL Agents/Valuers Fees (1) (1,100.00) NIL {1,100.00)
NIL Corporation Tax (29.60) NIL (29.60)
NIL Storage Costs (67.12) (35.72) (102.84)
NIL Bank Charges NIL (25.75) (25.75)
NIL Vat Irrecoverable (659.92) 523.90 (136.02)
NIL Preferentia! Creditors (13,380.17) NIL (13,380.17)
NI Income Tax (3,291.57) NIL {3,291.57)
NIL National Insurance (559.78) NIL (559.78)
NIL Specific Bond (46.00) NIL (46.00)

0 (48,652.41) (1,156.54) (492,808.95)
64,444 CASH IN HAND 1,156.29 (1,156.29) NiL




Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration Schedule
Cimex Digital Limited

Between 13 September 2012 and 29 June 2018

Classification of Partner/| Manager| Other Senior| Assistants &| Total Hours Time Cost Average
work function Director Professionals| Support Staff Hourly Rate
Administration & 13.30 19.40 37.50 52.50 122.70 18,007.71 146.76
Planning
Investigations 1.30 0.10 2.20 0.40 4.00 800.59 200.15
Realisations 0.80 0.40 2.20 0.50 3.90 792.82 203.29
Trading 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Creditors 3.30 0.70 8.60 12.00 24.60 3,563.80 144.87
Case Specific 0.00 1.00 4.40 10.00 16.40 1,990.78 129.27
Matters |
Distributions 0.30 1.50 12.30 0.00 14.10 1,998.48 141.81
Total hours 19.00 23.10 67.20 75.40 184.70
Time costs 7,063.77| 5,689.36 8,508.61 5,893.44 27,155.18
Average hourly 371.78 246.29 126.62 78.16 147.02
rate L
Description Total Incurred £ Total Recovered £
Mileage 1.45 1.45
Advertising 223.90 223.90
Cheque fee 35.00 35.00
Postage/Stamps/Copying/Staticnery 118.72 118.72
Companies House Services 2.00 2.00
Bordereau 272.00 272.00
insolv Case Administration Fee 110.00 110.00
Global Transfer 300.00 300.00
Totals 1,063.07 1,063.07
Summary of Fees
Time gpent in administering the Assignment Hours 184.70
Total value of time spent to 29 June 2018 £ 27,155.18
Total Joint Liquidators’ fees charged to 29 June 2018 £ 25,074.15




Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration Schedule
Cimex Digital Limited

Between 13 September 2017 and 29 June 218

Classification of Partner/| Manager| Other Senior] Assistants &| Total Hours Time Cost Average
work function Director Professionals| Support Staff Hourly Rate
Administration & 2.00 3.20 9.20 0.10 14.50 2,726.00 188.00
Planning
Investigations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Realisations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Trading 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Creditors 0.00 0.00 0.20 0.00 0.20 24.00 120.00
Case Specific 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Matiers
Distributions 0.60 0.50 4.80 0.00 5.30 713.50 134.62
Total hours 2.00 3.70 14.20 0.10 20.00
Time costs 760.00 995.00 1,704.00 4.50 3,463.50
Average hourly 380.00 268.92 120.00 45.00 173.18
rate
Description Total Incurred £ Total Recovered £
Postage/Stamps/Copying/Stationery 26.50 26.50
Totals 26.50 26.50
Summary of Fees
Time spent in administering the Assignment Hours 20.00
Total value of time spent to 29 June 2018 £ 3,463.50
Total Joint Liquidators’ fees charged to 29 June 2018 £ 25,074.15




‘pebuajleyo
8q 0} 588! J0} WSIUBYODW Jusjeanbs ou s alsw ‘00z [UdY 9 240)9q peousiuulos suswiuicdde fousajosuy) Joj seydde [|ps yoiym ‘uoneisiBa; plo SWos Japun

‘pabusiieys ag Ajuanbasans Jouues uscpelsUNWSI Yy Usy} ‘posdels sey uc pepodar pousd Byl 1o} UonBIsuUnW:
g.Japjoy a0uic auy 2bBualRYD 01 aWd syl 90ug Hodal S Jo poued SU) Ul UMBID §53] 10 19AS] UL DUR DaJBINOIBD ale $89f 3u) UdIym LC sjseq syl aBus|ieyn
DUB UORBLIIOJUI JSYLINI YOS5 UBD SIOUPaJO MOY 9SOjOSID 1SN Jodad yons Aue ‘uopeisiBa) o) Jepun) "S1SC% yons jO Selel ,papualqg, Jo ‘abessAe oyl yum
Joyiabol 10U 10 UMBID [BUISUM 'DSSOIOSID 8¢ OSIE JjM pa1INoUl Wi ay) 'selel 1o obieys piepuels Jno e aonoeid Sy IO JEIS 10 SIsquiaw Ag juads Ausdold
Bwi} 0] 82us1ael AQ 9} 'SISEQ SISO0 W] B UC LOJEJSUNWS) J0L PBUBIGO USBq SeY (BAcidde J| "UMBID UCIBISUNLISS DU 1O UmODNEal] B apinoid [im Lods:
By "Jolpa4o yoea 0} OS|2 Pue Saniwwes Aue o1 papiacid ag jm uodes ojpoued e ‘poscidde ussq SEY UOIRISUNWAL S J9PI0Y SO0 S IC SISBG Ayl asus

uslnoop Asjod
SIU] Ul S]IBl8p JayLin) paplacid sABLY Bm JeU] 90U 8SBald "dvD NN ‘UCKLWBYLION “MBd UOHNO ‘8S0I0 G205 (L/6 ‘P17 ADUSAIOSU| 2 AJSA0DDy ssauisng
994 wou paysanbal ag Aew Adod piey e Alaanewally 'SLCZ 18001001804 et 950U] 0} 1881 pInous pue sspinb asay) Jo SUCISISA OM] S1B 818y S]0U PInoys
Iopesl U TENUIMD 0D ADACIBISSEUISNGOUT MWW/ UG 18 POSSO008 8q usd pue (5 dIS) § 921Bld AQUSAIOSU| 10 1UBWR1RIS UM pansst sapinb Jo sauss e ul
siqelieae ale adA} 85D UYoES JoL panoidde aq ABW $8aL €.18DI0Y S01L0C LB MOY INCGR S|IEIS(] N 0D SPINDASUSA[OSULICIHIDRIO MM/ ONY 18 (£x) SIBLOISS8i0.1d
fianoosy Ssaulsnyg 10 UOHBINOSSY au) Ag paysiqnd S)IS-00(W UONBUWLIGIUT SIolipasd sy BUllISIA Ag pouigige eq ues siubl SIoiDaIs Inoge LoRBULIOL] JBULINS

‘Unos 2 Jo ‘Bunsswu jessusb ul sioupeld sy yaium Bulel ‘sloypsld syl Ag psjuiodde 5| sUo Il ssniwuwe) e Ag Ajeisusb ‘jeacidde o} 103lgns
algss) Wewhuiodde sejnomed 2 JO] 198 'S9SBJ Lo LORBUIGUIOS 10 ‘SISeq 98y 3y juswjwodde auies Ul UM S¥Se] Julay(p 10 pasn a¢ Ol $8SBq 99 JUSISLIP
smo||2 uonesiBe) ay] swuswiuiedde Aousaosul ul Jspicy aonje se Buniose usuym uogelsiBs) 8y} Ag pemojE soseq a8 sAnzLIR)e oy Aldde ©) puSIul oM MOy
suie|dxa 192Us SIYL ‘oW 12y} Woy spew siusunuodde Acuaajosuyy 0] ‘suondeoxa oMl Jo BUO WM ‘¢L0g 200100 Ut pabueyd sem uonesiBe; Aousajosul sl

Hlejitelsfelediiy

a1 ADNIATOSNI 2 A¥IAODTM SSIANISNYT D8d ¥0d ADITOd AMIADDTH I3 3D1LDVHd



"slafjeul ouoads ases .

bupest .

"SI0YPALD .

"§1958Y 10 UonesiEay .
-suciedisoal| .

‘Buiuueld pue uoTENSIUILIDY .

soucBeeo Bumo||o) syl Jspun papiooal Alzioust g yuom U] "Slul 12U I8 PapIOoa.
SI USNeLapUn MOM 31} JO aunteu Sy pue walsks Bupiossl swny paspaindwoes e Buisn ase0 1UBASISL Yl 0] Aj0SUIp PapIcsal S| MICMSSED LS uads s

"SPEAUISAC S UL BY1 SUB UCHE|IUI JO JUNCOOE SYEL 0] PAISNIPE sle pue Jead UYoES Ydep LE Uo Dameinas ale gableys salel ino-adieyd asay]

a4 ! Sy HEIS Loddng B Sjuelsissy |

59 , c/ IOlENSIUIWLDY 8sB7) Jonf :

“ Qcl-6LL ” 0zZL | JOIBNSIUIUIDY 9SBD _
9/l , 08l ”, JOJRASIUILIPY 5881 Jolusg S|BUOISSB0.d JOIUSS B0 -
“ A ” 0ez 1aBeuep asen |
LiZ-sle _ 8.2 SL0102.1J PUIO isbauepy |

LiE m 08¢ , (sso¥e] aunuioddy) Jouued !

(3) £10Z UDIEIN LS WO} BATORHS |
‘inoy Jad ajes Jno-abieya usLNg ,

(3) 2102 Yy21BN LS WO} DAY

i
L
L

“inoy Jad ajes jno-sbieys ualng |

Hels Jo apein

saley no-abieys

"uayBeLapun

SIOM B} LiEiXa ©) SARELIBU Builoddns yiis SIUN SinUW § Ul pepicoal 'aseD yoea Lo sHom Asy) 8y} Sl 10 JUNOWE 3U) M PBUIWSS St Syl ‘ulopad
Aaul 1BY MIOM Ul PUB LBIS 10 JBqWaL! B O adusuadxa pue s|iys au) o) ajeudoidde seies ne afieys asn am S|SEq SISCO SWIR B UO $38) BuiBisyo uaypn

siseq 1802 awinl



8yl -uone;siBa] a4} Ui UMOP 1895 S2 9aILILLICD B} JO SICHPaID U Lol paul2igo sem Auoyine sleudosdde pue siseq SIS00 Sl B UD PaidAcaal 81am $98] N0
10 180W ‘GLQZ 1290100 | 01 Joud pejuiodde aiom am SisUm SBSED U] "S19SSE 40 sadA) JO S18SSe JUaiauip JO) pash aq ued sabejusoiad usiamig (SUONNQLISID
lo/pue suonEsiEsi) [B3P O] SBY JOPOY 90O oy ydiym yum Ausdosd aul 1o anjea syl 0 abeaniad B uo pableyo ag 0 soar smoye uonesiBa) oul

siseq abejuasiag

eacldde jaupuny yees
0l Auessaosau ag Azl 3 qUILL am Aym ‘0s 1 ‘pue |2acidde ssyuny Buipesu s1ediniue am JaUloum ABS [ oM 'S120I1Se [eUIBUO SU) uim sy oyl o) parosdxs
S| YoM [BLUORIPPE Y} 18U Wl 84 pue MJom aul Jo ued yoes Jof pasodold saie: AUnoy oy ‘uaxslopun 24 ©1 pasodold 1o ‘usyeluapun MIoMm {Buonppe
Aue '31BINss al) PESIXD 0] A[SY|] 81E 1O ‘DSPS3IXS SARY dM AUM AES [|IM M ‘31RUINSS BU] JO $$90XS U} §331 MBID 0} AJLIOLINE 985 0] posU Ajlusnbasgns sm

B3P 0] SBY JOP|OY S2140 34 YoIym ylim Ausdceid syl 40 SiMEBU PUB SN[BA BU1 PUB 'SUOHOUNE JISU] 1IN0 PallieDd sey Jspjoy
22150 SYL USIYM UIM $SSUSARSSYS Bl ‘Ispioy 90110 ay) uc Bule: pun |2uondaoxs ue jo Ayjiqisuodsa. Aue ‘ased st o (SsimuaUlo o) Auxa|dwoo sy s1osisl
&8) pascdoid syt Moy pueElsiapun o) hok |qeus o} Jusuiuicdde ASusa|osUl BU) todge UORBULIOII JUAIDIINS SPNoW DINOUS 8XBW aMm 12U 2.NSoosIp au

-fuBssa0sU oq ABLI TBUL MUY HM JBU) SUOSBAL 31 '0S I ‘DU Slewnss Sy} PeeoXs o} eacidde ¥aes o) Buipssu
a1edionue am JaLaum ABS 0S| iiim 3p\ TSIBUNSS U} Ulyim Ino paLued Buleq suom sy Lo |2 Jo) 218 papuaiq, 10 a5BisAe UB U] UOBWIOU] JBUl SSUBLILINS
A SAA TOXEY [lIM NOM S 10 Led UOBS MUIUI M 1eu: Sl SYl PUE ‘Y1om 8y 1o ued yoes 1o aBieyd 0] pusiul am sejer AUNOY Su} ‘SNBLSpUN O] PUSLUl Sm
1BU; HIOM SU SSO[0SID 1|IM M 'S83; INo 1o} [eroidde Bupiess ueypy '$991 i pancidde oum 9SOUE WOl [BACIGdE JSUIN; INCYLM SISOD Sll} PEIBUI]SS BU) UBL]
2i0W JO 559} M2ID JOULES 3 1BL] 08 S1SO0 BLUY INC UO ded B SB SIoE SjewNSs ey 'Sl2lUNSS SS9} B INC 188 O} 3ARY am jeAcidde S1S00 sl %89S am UBUM

siagew 2uoadg aseD .

SIaP|OUB.IBYS JO/PUE SI0UDSIS OF SPUNL JO Suonnguisiq o
Buipeil N

suonzbnsanu| .

:sauofialen Sumo||ol au o] S1S00 SR
yaas AjUo MOU oM sluBWiuiedds Msu Uo pUE GLOZ 4aq0io0 | uo pebueyd uoseisiBor sy uoseisiBay sy Ul UMOD 188 SB BERILLLUCD B JO SIODaIS UL oL
pauelao sem Aluouine aleldosdde pue SiSEq SIS0 B B UO PJBA0OS) SI8M §88) N0 JO 1SOW G102 J3Ge00 L 9 Joud paiuiodde aiam om 2USUM S8SBD U



"|ESp 0] SBY I9p|0Y 90110 auy yoIyMm Uiim Auedoid syl JO SinlBU pUE SN[BA 9] PUB ‘SUCHOUN 1Sl IN0 palJED SBY Japjoy
82140 BY} USIUM Ulm SSBUSAIISLE SUL '1apIoL 8oL syl uo Bulle) puly [Buondaoxa ue jo AljGISUOdsa) Aug ‘sSBD 8u) Jo (esimials J0) Axaidwios au) s1oays!
&9 pesodoid ay; moy puzisiepun o} nok s|geus o) wawnuiodds AousAoSUl SU] INOQE UORBLLLO JUSIOLINS SPNOUI DINOUS SYBW am 1B} SInNSORSIp 3y

IX8IUOS Ol [senbal uctEssunwas 8y} 1nd diay o] pesopasip aq 1snW g ‘[2acidde oYM painsul 9q UeD sesuadxg palnaul 'ag o) Ay
ale 10 'aq |im 1By} Sasuadxs sul SE |[9m SE ‘UCHEBIBUNWSI 1BY] Aq PaIBA0D 3IoM su) pue aBieyo o) pasodoid am 1By} 98] 198 BY} INC 188 [im 158nbal sa; Auz
BurAuediiooos Lodal v "USYO 310U S|SBq 954 POXI B UO UONBISLNLISI 538 MOU BM DUB G107 1860100 | uo pabBueys uonesifis| ayl ‘uonez|siBa| Syl Ui UMOD
188 S8 SSNIUWILOD 3] JO SIOUP2LD SU1 WOl paulelqo sem Auouine sigudosdde pue siSeq S1S0O SWH 2 U0 PAISAOIS) 2JaM 5831 InNo JO 1S0W ‘5107 1800100 |
ol uoud paluiodde aiem Sm a1dyM SBSED U] "SHSE] JUSISIIPD JO] PaSN 94 UED SJUNOWE 18s ualaglq lunowe 18s e le pabieys ag o] s29) smoje uone|sibs| ay

23} paxid

uncy auy Ag panodde ag AlLO UBD 9SEIOUI UE USL] SROUBISWNDIID &) Ul
sbusyo |eiluBISgNS puE |BUSIBW B USSY JoU SBU aiayy i peldde sbeiusaied sui 1o oA [euiBiio Syl BuiXl USUM JUNOODE ClUI UDNE] SISM 18U} SSOUEISIINGII
a4l v sbBuByD [EenURISNS PUR jBUSIBW B USaG SBY 2Jal} aJaym saseo Ul (Uoneisunwial o siseq sy paacidde oym ucdn Buipusdap) s101palo i0 S91UILI0D
auy) Ag pencudde ag Auo ued paldde abejusniad auy jo IWNOWE SU U aseatoul ue uay siseq sbejusaiad g uo paacidde ussg $eU UCHBISUNWAI 10 SISE] au J|

‘|28p 0] SBY Japioy 82140 aUt YSIum ylim Ausdeid sUj JO ainjguU pue SNjeA 243 PUB 'SUCHOUN, Jisy]l INC DaLIeS SBU Japioy
SO0 ST YoiYM LlIM SSSUSAOSLS Sy} Sapioy 82140 sy} ue Suiljel puni (euondeoxs ve 10 Ayjiqisucdsas Aue '8sED aij} ;O (8simiaLo 10) Alxgduos aul sjosye.
591 pasodaid Byl MOY puUBISIopUN O} NOA 2|GBUS O} Wawiulodde AOUSAIOSU] BY) INOGE LCHBULICLW! 1USIDILNS SPRUI PINOUS SxBl &M JBLL SINSOPSIp 8y

‘pejonpep ueaqg sey abeusared uonesieas sl Jaye uonepnby el Ul Buiiews: spun; sy 1suede pableys aq usy) (am $1S02 Bl pUB 93] paxy
Aue 'SeSE( 10 SUMXIW B U0 PSUIBI0 St [Baoidde 2ioym pue ‘pasyea: siasse oyl JsueSe pableyo ag jmw suonesieas Jo Joedssal uj poacldde sbzjusdiad 9y

B0 ol
1sanbas uoneisunwal ay) ind disy 01 PeSOPSIP 34 1SN g ‘[BAcddE INOUNIM PALINOU! &G UBD Sasuadxg peunou) ‘&g o} Ao a1g 10 ‘Bq 1 18y} sesusdxs
au) 52 jjom Se ‘uolelaUNwal 1By} AQ PIUSAOD MICM By} pu2 sucnesiesl Aue ioj pasodold afejuscied uoneseunws: SU '9SED B Ul Slasse enuslcd aul
NG 188 ||IA 188nbal 831 Aue Suriusdwoooe pedal v usyo slow siseg sbejuasiod B U UOEISUNLISI M28S MOU 8M PUE G0 J8qCI00 | Lo pabuzyo ucne|siBs



‘apIAoId SjEWInSs ewbiuo sul
LM peIeduwo? ag [im paunou; sesuadxs [emoe su) watiuodde Aousa|osU] 8U) JO 8Sines By} Buunp sIolped puE sexiwiod ey o} Buods) USUM ‘leaosdde
o9} Bupes usym 'palinoul 8q 03 AjSl JO ‘paLINCU) g O} $95USCXS O SIBjRD SPIACID [IIM JSPIOY 2010 B4 'S10Z J9G0100 | JSUB SPBW Slusuuiodde msu uj

SICSIARY 1SIE0adg IBUID) .
sweby s1)sy e

siokening Aliueny e
SIUBIUNOOYY =
SIANEA/SISDUONONY
SJOSIARY 12097/510U2108

'sepnioul Jusdy WSy eyl ‘patonisul waby sui Aq apew sbieyo sy uedn paseq 1500 1e pebeun
$150 s, jusby

2t Bujieasid Ul 12 1A ©1109[gNs &G 1M S1EISS 1USA|OSUl SL3 O} PADICALI
UONEJBUNWSI $ J8P0YadiIe 8yt Wdwaxs [ WA 348 youm swuswabusiy Assjuniop Ausdwog pug sjuswabuelly AIBILNOA [2NPIABY] {0 LUoRdeoxa sul UIAA

soseq (v

nuaswabuels oyl sacidde Asyl uaym SISEQ 88} U] sacdde sioypals pue siesodoud ayy ul 100 188 S
SISBQ 935 SUl 'SYA| PUB SYAD U] "53] PaXi) B S8 USUO 'S|Seq 88} 8y 198 slaquaw s Auedwod syl 'STAN Ul (VA stuswabueny ABlUNOA [enpialpu] 1o {YAD)
suswebuely ABILNOA AuBdWOon (JAWN) Suolepinbl Alsjunioa sisqusw o) Adde 10U pip GLOZ JagoioQ | wol 10248 yoo 1ey: sebueyo uoneisiBs; oy

siuawsabuesly Asejunjop pue suogepinbiy AelunjoA sequap

Unon aul Ag panosdde aq Ajuo uel asesloul ug
UL SSOUBSLUNDAS U Ul 9BUByS [2RUBISqNS PUE [Biis]ewW B Ussq J0U SBY 818U 1| 994 Paxy aul jo |aAs) [euiBuo ay) Buixiy usym JUNcoOR ClU; UDME] SIoM Jeul
sesumsWNoI0 8Y) Ul oBUBLS [BRUBISGNS PUB [BLSIEW B UsSq S2U 2I5y) 8J5UMm S3SeD Ul {uoelsunwal 10 siseq sy paaoidde cum uodn Buipuadap) sioypsi
JO 98nItIo) s Ag pasosdde 8¢ AjUO UBD 88 PSXL SUl L0 JUNOWE B Ul 8522I0U| UB USY] SISBJ 98 PSXl B Lo paAtidde uaag sey uoneISuUNWa) JO sISaq suy i



pasn 159Us 1ad

GLo: BuiAdoooioyd

_ pesnissysisd | 0SC | s[age
Sljiad | 08¢ | SISDIAIP B SAli
: Xogod | 00%S S2X0Q DALY
S[|04 |BICITR|S JO ASEQEIRD |BIDI9WILIOD (0 3% 0oL uyolesg oseqeg(] [Bioiosg

ysea - sudeibcioyd BUSIp uonn|osay ybiy 080 sudesbojoud e1big

wausdd | LLC | Bunuud pien

goene] sl lod | S50 | sbeaiy

, "yoes gz e pobieyo sajy uononiissg
| leuolpDY (S9jy 9582 ¥ 01 dn "ulpy) 2520 Jod — Suippaiys [BUL PUR SINSG SSED JsUe SIESA g 0] Soli 258D o obeioiy 0002 v ofeicig 84 8sEn
S30|L0 S, Uil 1B Buissw [eulol Jad | 00 0¥ SIH Wooy

poIBA0IS] i SlUsWesIngsIp Z Alobaies Buimelol sui 1ey) posodold s1

‘sBeail pue sbei0ls |BUISIUI ‘AU WO jRwail) ‘BuiAdoooioud aie siuswesingsip g Arofales jo se|duwiEexs SouBADE
ur sioypalo Ag pancidde Buieq ableys USWSsINGSIP JU] 10 SISEY SUL O 108[gNS *S1RISS a1 WO |1 Ul SIGBIDADSS] 818 SIUSUISSINgSIP 883U JusWae ucid 8
spmou Aew Asyy Jojpue soioal Aued pay B Ag 21else oy; 0} pengune Jou ale Asyl ‘slelse aul o pebieydal pue wiy ey AQ paunoul sue sasuadxs z fuobalen

'$99] 1j0/29s AuBdLIO)) DUE &JUBINSU] puog Sipdads ‘sbeiols |euisixe
‘aay Wool Bunssw jeulsixe ‘Buisiusape Liojnies sie sjuswasingsip | Aobajes jo seidwexg Aued pay; 3w AQ peoioau! junowe sy; 1o ofueyoal e Ag 'oiese
3U7 4O J2USq U0 awWARd SpBew SBy LWL 9y} 213UM ‘IO S1BISS sUl woy juawled 10aip @ AQ JOUNS SI0UpaLD JO [ercidde Joud a3 INoyRM 812188 U] Woll [Ny Ul
SIqEISA0DS) IR SIUSLIBSINGSIP 988U 9IRS aUt ‘0] pamnque ARSsuID SQ UBD SI0RI3Y) PUB 'O} SDUSISIS) SSHEL SDI0AUL 81} S| 84} Jo 85D BY! Ul puE P
fousajosu] g AISACOSY SSBUISNE DEJ 0 SI2ISS SUL O BWEBU DY) Ul JSUYD St yolym 'Aued DIy} B WO 9010AU; Le ¢} 2jqRiajal Ajoaulp aie sasusdxe | Asofale)

'z fuoBaren Jo | AoBajes soyue se pasuoBales aie sjusSWesINGsI] "SJONPRID O} PESOSIP AN 8¢ 1SN Sjelsa 8 Lo
UOTEASIUILUPE BU} Y3 LCROSUUCD Ul JSRIOH S00 3Yi AQ poLNnoul SJUSWSSINGSIP 10 109dsa! Ul LORR0(2 JUSLISSINGSIP (O SISB] 8Uf 6 oIS UlM S3UEDI03DE U

sjuswasingsig



